

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

I90I.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

,

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1901

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE. 1901.

12

Снар. 221

ninety-five, as amended by chapter five hundred and eleven of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and ninetyseven, as amended by chapter one hundred and thirty-two of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-nine, are hereby extended for two years from the passage of this act and the persons named in said act, their associates and successors shall have all the rights, powers and privileges that were granted them by said act, to be exercised in the same manner and for the same purposes as specified in said act.

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 5, 1901.

Chapter 221.

An Act to amend chapter two hundred and ninety-five of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-five, entitled "An Act to incorporate the Yarmouth Water Company."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. Section one of chapter two hundred and ninetyfive of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-five is hereby amended by inserting after the word "Yarmouth" in the fifth line thereof, the words 'and North Yarmouth,' so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:

'Section I. Lorenzo L. Shaw, Alfred T. Small, John H. Humphrey and George W. Hammond of Yarmouth, with their associates and successors, are hereby made a corporation by the name of the Yarmouth Water Company, for the purpose of supplying the inhabitants of Yarmouth and North Yarmouth with suitable water for domestic, sanitary and municipal purposes, including extinguishment of fire, with all the rights and privileges, and subject to all the liabilities and obligations of similar corporations, under the general laws of this state.'

Section 2. Section two of chapter two hundred and ninetyfive of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-five is hereby amended by inserting after the word "any" in the fifth line thereof the word 'springs;' and by inserting after the word "Yarmouth" in the seventh line thereof the words 'and North Yarmouth,' so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:

'Section 2. For any of the purposes aforesaid, or for the preservation and purity of said water, said corporation is hereby authorized to take and use water from Royal river, or from any

Charter of Yarmonth Water Company amended.

Corporators.

-corporate name,

Authorized to take water.

392

CITY OF LEWISTON TO ISSUE BONDS.

spring, pond, brook or other water in the towns of Yarmouth and New Gloucester, or from any springs, brook or pond in the town of North Yarmouth; to conduct and distribute the same into and through the said town of Yarmouth and North Yarmouth; to survey for, locate, lay, erect and maintain suitable dams, reser- -erect dams. voirs and machinery, pipes, aqueducts and fixtures; to carry its pipes or aqueducts under, in and over the Royal river, so called, or under or over any water course, bridge, street, railroad, highway or other way; and said corporation is further authorized to enter upon and excavate any highway or other way, in such manner as least to disturb the same, and shall leave said ways in as safe and passable condition as before such excavation; to enter, pass over and excavate any lands, and to take and hold by pur- -may take chase or otherwise, any real estate, rights of way or of water, and in general to do any acts necessary, convenient or proper for carrying out any of the purposes hereinbefore specified. And said corporation is further authorized, for the purpose of making -may lay pipes. all needed repairs or extensions or service connections, to lay its pipes through any public or private lands or ways, with the right to enter upon the same or dig therein, and said corporation may make written regulations for the use of said water, and change the same from time to time.'

Section 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 5, 1901.

Chapter 222.

An Act to authorize the City of Lewiston to issue its bonds to the amount of one hundred and eighty-five thousand dollars to pay its bonds now outstanding and maturing in the year one thousand nine hundred and one.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. To meet its bonds now outstanding and maturing in the year one thousand nine hundred and one, the city of Lewiston is authorized to issue bonds to an amount not exceeding one hundred eighty-five thousand dollars, payable at a period or periods, not exceeding thirty years after the date thereof, and bearing interest at a rate not exceeding three and one-half per cent per annuni, payable semi-annually. Said bonds shall be -how issued. issued under the seal of the city and shall be signed by the mayor and treasurer of the city, and the coupons attached to said bonds shall have the printed or lithographed signature of the city treasurer.

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 5, 1901.

13

Снар. 222

-may enter any highway.

City author-ized to issue bonds.